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SUBJECT: Withholding Information From Public Disclosure

Dear Mr. Roberts:

By the UniTech Services Group (UniTech) letter dated April 26, 2002, and the affidavit of that
same date, UniTech submitted information related to the schedule for direct release of effluent
to the river.  In this letter, UniTech requested that certain information related to UniTech’s
wastewater treatment system be withheld from public disclosure pursuant to 10 CFR 2.790.  
UniTech stated that a limited portion of the April 26, 2002, submittal contained in Attachment A,
should be considered exempt from mandatory public disclosure for the following reasons:  

1. The information is proprietary commercial property and has been held in confidence by
UniTech and all parties and agents involved by executing written confidentiality
agreements.

2. The information, notably site-specific design, processes, and methods are normally held
in confidence by UniTech.

3. Public disclosure of the information is likely to cause substantial harm to the competitive
position of UniTech.  The acquisition of this information represents a substantial financial
investment by UniTech.  The results of these efforts are unique and vital to the
continuing competitive position of the company, and public disclosure would provide an
economic windfall to competitors.

We have reviewed UniTech's application and the material in accordance with the requirements
of 10 CFR 2.790 and, on the basis of your statements, have determined, after consultation with
the Region I Regional Counsel, that the submitted information sought to be withheld contains
proprietary commercial information.  

Therefore, the portions of the submitted information marked as proprietary will be withheld from
public disclosure pursuant to 10 CFR 2.790(b)(5) and Section 103(b) of the Atomic Energy Act
of 1954, as amended.

Withholding from public inspection shall not affect the right, if any, of persons properly and
directly concerned to inspect the documents.  If the need arises, we may send copies of this
information to our consultants working in this area.  We will, of course, ensure that the
consultants have signed the appropriate agreements for handling proprietary information.
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If the basis for withholding this information from public inspection should change in the future
such that the information could then be made available for public inspection, you should
promptly notify the NRC.  You also should understand that the NRC may have cause to review
this determination in the future, for example, if the scope of a Freedom of Information Act
request includes your information.  In all review situations, if the NRC makes a determination
adverse to the above, you will be notified in advance of any public disclosure.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

/RA/

John D. Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

cc:
Daniel R. Neeley, Radiation Safety Officer
Michael Fuller, Manager, Health Physics and Engineering
Dale Jakoby, RWTF Superintendent
David J. Allard, PADEP, Director
Ivna Shanbaky, PADEP
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